Joint ventures were consolidated by way of proportionate consolidation method whereby, the Group’s share of the assets, liabilities, income
and expenses of the joint venture was combined line by line with similar items in the Group’s financial statements at 31 December 2012. With
the impact of the standard,

Group restated the previous year consolidated financial statements however joint ventures to be consolidated by way of equity accounting
method.

In accordance with the amendment in this standard, the disclosures of “Related Party Disclosures”, “Financial Instruments and Financial Risk
Management” and “Financial Instruments (Fair Value and Hedge Accounting)” were restated retrospectively.

As of 31 December 2012, some reclassifications in the statement of cash flows were made with the purpose of compliance with the TAS 1
“Presentation of Financial Statements” and TAS 7 “Statements of Cash Flows”.

The reconciliations of the consolidated statement of financial position as of 31 December 2012 and consolidated statement of income for the
period ended 31 December 2012, which were restated as of 31 December 2013, are as follows:

Assets
Previously Reported

31 December 2012
Impact of Change

in the CMB Format
Impact of

Amendment in TFRS-11
Restated

31 December 2012

Cash and cash equivalents 85.021.211 - (199.060) 84.822.151
Trade receivables
- Due from related parties 222.193 - - 222.193
- Other trade receivables 27.634.976 - (1.392.033) 26.242.943
Other receivables 2.365.943 - (266.002) 2.099.941
- Other receivables 2.365.943 - (266.002) 2.099.941
Inventories 52.659.749 - (1.742.579) 50.917.170
Prepaid expenses - 901.465 - 901.465
Other current assets 1.651.268 (901.465) (673.500) 76.303

Current assets 169.555.340 - (4.273.174) 165.282.166

Other receivables 6.447 - - 6.447
- Other receivables 6.447 - - 6.447
Investments accounted for under
equity accounting - - 9.592.968 9.592.968
Investment properties 229.270 - - 229.270
Property, plant and equipment 77.727.080 - (2.486.584) 75.240.496
Intangible assets 188.887 - (17.365) 171.522
Other non-current assets 601.519 (601.519) - -
Prepaid expenses - 601.519 - 601.519

Non-current assets 78.753.203 - 7.089.019 85.842.222

TOTAL ASSETS 248.308.543 - 2.815.845 251.124.388

Kartonsan Karton Sanayi ve Ticaret Anonim Şirketi

(Convenience translation into English of consolidated financial statements originally issued in Turkish)
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

Notes to the consolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2013

46 Kartonsan - Annual Report 2013

Liabilities
Previously Reported

31 December 2012
Impact of Change

in the CMB Format
Impact of

Amendment in TFRS-11
Restated

31 December 2012

Short term borrowings 363.539 - (36.130) 327.409
Trade payables
- Due to related parties 5.128.794 - 5.099.515 10.228.309
- Other trade payables 10.971.223 - (1.148.529) 9.822.694
Liabilities for employee benefits - 245.038 (65.403) 179.635
Other payables 2.948.897 (245.038) (357.651) 2.346.208
Due to related parties 208.179 - - 208.179
Other payables 2.740.718 (245.038) (357.651) 2.138.029
Current income tax liabilities 1.216.331 - (15.803) 1.200.528
Short term provisions
- Short term provisions- for employee
benefits - 248.673 (22.823) 225.850
- Other short term provisions 1.207.336 (248.673) (29.791) 928.872

Total current liabilities 21.836.120 - 3.423.385 25.259.505

Long term provisions
- Long term provisions for employee
benefits 4.226.720 - (624.730) 3.601.990
Deferred income tax liabilities 970.872 - 17.190 988.062

Total non-current liabilities 5.197.592 - (607.540) 4.590.052

Equity holders of the parent 221.228.290 - - 221.228.290

Paid-in capital 2.837.014 - - 2.837.014
Adjustment to paid-in capital 93.298.657 - - 93.298.657
Share premiums/discounts 7.529 - - 7.529
Legal reserves 24.253.234 - - 24.253.234
Retained earnings 73.770.237 - 73.770.237
Net income for the year 27.061.619 - - 27.061.619

Non-controlling interest 46.541 - - 46.541

Total equity 221.274.831 - - 221.274.831

TOTAL LIABILITIES 248.308.543 - 2.815.845 251.124.388

Kartonsan Karton Sanayi ve Ticaret Anonim Şirketi

(Convenience translation into English of consolidated financial statements originally issued in Turkish)
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

Notes to the consolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2013

47Annual Report 2013 - Kartonsan

Previously
Reported

1 January-
31 December 2012

Impact of Change
in the CMB

Format

The Impact of
Amendment

in TFRS-11

Restated
1 January-

31 December 2012

Sales 213.009.879 - (5.832.095) 207.177.784
Cost of sales (-) (169.984.183) - 5.606.797 (164.377.386)

Gross profit 43.025.696 - (225.298) 42.800.398

Share of profit/(loss) of associates - - (176.312) (176.312)
General administrative expenses (-) (8.512.063) (1.272.531) 743.642 (9.040.952)
Marketing expenses (-) (7.191.680) - - (7.191.680)
Other operating income 2.043.610 1.050.303 4.273.998 7.367.911
Other operating expenses (-) (2.692.041) (31.921) (1.472.455) (4.196.417)

Operating profit 26.673.522 (254.149) 3.143.575 29.562.948

Income from investing activities - 13.284.337 (4.794.052) 8.490.285
Expenses from investing activities (-) - (4.762.075) 1.643.577 (3.118.498)

Operating profit before financial income 26.673.522 8.268.113 (6.900) 34.934.735

Financial income 14.334.640 (14.334.640) - -
Financial expenses (-) (7.114.758) 6.066.527 7.489 (1.040.742)

Profit before tax from continued operations 33.893.404 - 589 33.893.993

Tax expense from continued operations (-) (6.825.704) - (589) (6.826.293)
-Taxes on income (-) (7.162.842) - 31.185 (7.131.657)
- Deferred income tax charge 337.138 - (31.774) 305.364

Profit for the period 27.067.700 - - 27.067.700

- Non-controlling interest 6.081 - - 6.081
- Equity holders of the parent 27.061.619 - - 27.061.619

Kartonsan Karton Sanayi ve Ticaret Anonim Şirketi

(Convenience translation into English of consolidated financial statements originally issued in Turkish)
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

Notes to the consolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2013

48 Kartonsan - Annual Report 2013

2.1.4 Consolidation

Consolidation Principles

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the parent company, its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “Group”) on

[…]

19b. Total Hedged Liabilities - - - -
20. Net Foreign Exchange Asset/(Liability) Position
(9-18+19) 55.588.190 5.379.168 19.565.772 -
21. Net Asset/(Liability) Position of Monetary items
(1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a) 55.588.190 5.379.168 19.565.772 -
22. Fair value of financial derivatives used in hedging - - - -
23. Hedged portion of foreign currency denominated
assets - - - -
24. Hedged portion of foreign currency denominated
liabilities - - - -
25. Exports 45.504.667 6.191.371 14.919.705 465.361
26. Imports 10.709.968 1.846.330 3.602.634 1.070

Kartonsan Karton Sanayi ve Ticaret Anonim Şirketi

(Convenience translation into English of consolidated financial statements originally issued in Turkish)
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

Notes to the consolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2013

78 Kartonsan - Annual Report 2013

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis tables at the end of reporting period 2013 and 2012 are as follows:

31 December 2013
Gain/(Loss) Equity

Appreciation of
Foreign

Currency

Depreciation of
Foreign

Currency

Appreciation of
Foreign

Currency

Depreciation of
Foreign

Currency

If USD appreciated/(depreciated) against TL by 10%:
1. Net Asset/Liability in USD 904.477 (904.477) - -
2. Hedged amount (-) - - - -

3. Net Effect-of USD (1+2) 904.477 (904.477) - -

If EUR appreciated/(depreciated) against TL by 10%:
4. Net Asset/(Liability) in EUR 7.522.940 (7.522.940) - -
5. Hedged amount (-) - - - -

6. Net Effect-of EUR (4+5) 7.522.940 (7.522.940) - -

If other foreign currencies appreciated/(Depreciated)
against TL by 10%:
7. Net Asset/(Liability) in other foreign currencies 107.507 (107.507) - -
8. Hedged amount (-) - - - -

9 Net Effect-of Other Foreign Currencies (7+8) 107.507 (107.507) - -

Total (3+6+9) 8.534.924 (8.534.924) - -

31 December 2012
Gain/(Loss) Equity

Appreciation of
Foreign

Currency

Depreciation of
Foreign

Currency

Appreciation of
Foreign

Currency

Depreciation of
Foreign

Currency

If USD appreciated/(depreciated) against TL by 10%:
1. Net Asset/Liability in USD 958.857 (958.857) - -
2. Hedged amount (-) - - - -

3. Net Effect-of USD (1+2) 958.857 (958.857) - -

If EUR appreciated/(depreciated) against TL by 10%:
4. Net Asset/(Liability) in EUR 4.599.956 (4.599.956) - -
5. Hedged amount (-) - - - -

6. Net Effect-of EUR (4+5) 4.599.956 (4.599.956) - -

If other foreign currencies appreciated/(Depreciated)
against TL by 10%:
7. Net Asset/(Liability) in other foreign currencies - - - -
8. Hedged amount (-) - - - -

9 Net Effect-of Other Foreign Currencies (7+8) - - - -

Total (3+6+9) 5.558.813 (5.558.813) - -

Kartonsan Karton Sanayi ve Ticaret Anonim Şirketi

(Convenience translation into English of consolidated financial statements originally issued in Turkish)
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

Notes to the consolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2013

79Annual Report 2013 - Kartonsan

a) Interest rate risk

The effect of change in financial assets and liabilities expose the Group to interest rate risk. Group manages this interest rate risk is managed
by balancing the assets and liabilities that have interest rate sensitivity.

A portion of the interest rates related to liabilities of the financial lease transactions are based on the prevailing interest rates in the market.
Thus, Group is affected by changes in interest rates in national and international markets. The Company’s exposure to market risk from
changes in interest rates is primarily associated with debt obligations.

The financial instruments that are sensitive to interest rate are as follows:

31 December 2013
Fixed interest Variable interest Total

Financial Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 59.315.085 - 59.315.085

31 December 2012
Fixed interest Variable interest Total

Financial Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 81.561.446 - 81.561.446

As of 31 December 2013, if TL interest rate had been 1 basis point higher/lower and all other variables were held constant, income before
taxes and non-controlling interests would be TL817,364 higher/lower (31 December 2012: TL 815.615)

b) Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Group. Group credit risk
mainly arises from trade receivables. The Group has adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy counterparties and obtaining sufficient
collateral where appropriate, as a means of mitigating the risk of financial loss from defaults. The Group’s exposure and the credit ratings of
its counterparties are continuously monitored and the financial position of customers is reviewed taking into consideration of the historical